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STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim of the Svarem Conunittee ot the Brotherhood that

b The Carrier violated the Agreement cormmencing - (S8, M-L!Ih when
Clatmant, Hmmy R Brereton (16720475, was dismissed for ¢ cident of

conduct unbecomme when he entered mto a verbal sliercation with a co-

3

worker af the s < Depot on Aagust 3020160 The Carrier alleged
violation of ,\I( PWOR 6 Conduct

x ;

+

2. As g consequence of the violation referred o in part 1 the Carrier shall
remov f om the Claimant's record this discipline and he be reinstated
with sxs’ammxx vacation. all rights unimpaired and wage loss commencing
when Claimant withhold  from service and continuing forward and/or

otherwise made whole.
FINDINGS:
Public [ aw Board Noo 585300 upon the whole record and all the evidence. finds

that the parties herem are Carrier and Emplovees within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act. as wmended. that the Board has jurisdiction over the dm»vic nerein: and that

3

the parties to the dispute were given due notice of the hearing and did participate therein

Claimant. Jimmy K. Brereton, had been emploved by the Carrier since 2005 On
August 5, 2010, the Carrier charged Claimant to artend an investiganion “for the purpose
of ascertaminy the tocts and determiming thisy responsibility, f anv, 7 connection with




the ableged cident of conduct unbecoming when (hey cniered into a verbal ahercation
with a co-worker ar the Tas Vegas Depot at approximately 0800 hours on August 3, 2010
virtng Glorieta Surdivision 7 Following the investigation. on September 200 20140, the
Currter assuad Clammart o letier fnding lim guiby of the charoes. m violation o
Maintenance of Wav Operaumg Rule 16, and dismissed him from emplovment.

Rule 1.6, Conduct. provides. in relevant part:

Emplovees must ot bes
3. Insubordinate,

ISome

o0 Quarred

[

Discourteous

Any oact of hostiiy, misconduct, or willful dibf&;‘;},afii or negligence
atfecuny the interest ot the company or its emplovees 15 cause lor
dismissul and must be reporied. Mu‘%i'ﬁ:rcnw o dutv or o the

performance of dutv, will not be toierated,

Phe facts of the case are largely undisputed. On August 30 2010, Claimant, an
Assistant B & B Toreman, was involved in an argument with his supervisor. Lawrance
Lucero, at the Carrier’s Lax Vegas Depor. Mr. Lucero called his supervisor, Joseph A.
Walters, Structure Supervisor at La Junta, Colorado, and Mr. Walters came 10 the scenc.
where he took statements from the two principals as well as from two other employees
who had heen preseat. Joshiua Gilmore and Brian Sydnor. Al four emplovees read their
statements mie the investivation record and also testitied concermme the incident.

Phe record andwrates that on the moming at issue. My Waliers conducted o

conference call with Cliimant’s gang. including Mr. Lucere. During the call, Mr
Walters apparently mentioned that employees were not allowed o nap m thewr vehicles.
Hammant acknowledged i the investigation that he had “taken u Hiele nap” during a tnip a

~hort iime earhier

A short time Tater, Mr. Lucero instructed the employees (o check the equipment in
preparation for the dayv's work.  Approximately two weeks betore, there had been o
problem with fow tires on son ‘ vehicles, (it ; sue. Clatmant came
mio the office and ol Mo Lucero tha the Cevus ow agumn, Mr
(nlmore cume mto the Mr. Lucero
told the emiployees to put air i the tres. and Claimant. by his own admiission. replied that
Mro Lucero had had a 7 crodit card” for two \u'*k: and ~hould hove used “that
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attiee and ;w%d them that the trmler alse
hy




piece of s .07 Clammant wold Mr. Lucero that the siation presented o safety issuc
which needed to be addressed, and that somebody could et killed. [t appears that Mr.
Lucero mstructed Claimant (o put air in the tives and it would be OK. and they would get
them hxed. and Clasmant rephied that he would noet do it Mr. Lucero estified that he had
informed Mr. Walters of the problem and they were not using the vehicles so there was
no 11sk

During this comversation, Claimant also confronted Mro 1 ucero about Mr
Walters” corlier mstructions Abm*t napping. According to Mr Lucero, Claimant told him
that he was a "I . . mg rat” for reporting Claimant. Mr. [ ucero replied that he would
enforee all rules, and Clatmant replied that any time Mr. Lucero did anvthing wrong he
would call Mr. Walters,

Mro Lucero characterized Claimant’s conduet as a blow-up and asserted that
Claimant had vone “on and on” He acknowledged that there was no physical contact
during the incident. M. Lucero also acknowledged that he had heard words such as =t
K7 %bualls 00 07 otten on the raibroad and they were oot offensive 1o um. However, he
explained, he had never had such words directed 10 im with such demcanor, and he
tound it otfensive and aisrespoctiul

Mro Bocere stated that Claimant had been engaging in such conduct for somc
time. and, as a resuit of this incident, he did not feel comfortabie wirh Claimant, fch
threatened by his cetions and noe longer wanted to work with hsm He stated that 1 he
came to it he would seeld inother job and would never work with Clarmant again.

wre, who was working as a B& B Mechanic on the day of the meident,

t the mvest: ;:.ﬁ.wrv that he had not overheard all of the ;a‘rs‘;wmamm. Fle did state

i

siated o
that Claymant and Moo Docero had argued about the car on the rrailer, and Claimant wld
Mro Lucero that of needed to be fixed, that v could kil someons it 11 blew out, and Mr,
fucere rephicd that it would be fixed.

Mr. Svdoor. wno was working as a B & B helper that a*'“' confirmed at the
imvestigation that Clammant conlronted Mr. Lucero shout having informed Mr, Walters
that Claimant had been rapping. He also confirmed that Claimant M Mr. Lucero thut
any tme Mro Lucero broke g rule he would call Mr. Walters, and he (Claimant) he could
“heat .. mga . hotewo. He also cmﬂin‘mu} that Claiman: continued velling at Mr.
Fucero ahout the Hat tres and used the “word™ a few times.

N Svadnor tesl
and, although Clamman
sliercation, and he heaxd

tihere was no danger of a physical confrontation,
“htihe .mxul Tohe did not view the incrdent as an
s the ratfroad every day. He wiso stated that a leak on
the tratler could pr problem, beeause the vebicle was Jdriven on the highway
and there was oo hat imight veeur. He stated that the backhoe did not
present such a problem. He added that putting air in the tires would not present a safety
sssue. Hle stated that Clannant was “adumant”™ about the safety ws

Ll




Clatmant westified ot the investiation that alter the conferenve call that maornmng
M Lacero d‘\hti the ane o periorm several tasks 1o prepare for the dav's work, He
stated beowent vatside and son
and rrought the

mat the hackhoe and trarier e e oanmn fow, so he
tter e Mro bucers's auennion He wated that My
ot g foreman” and made
ted that M Lucere had a 7 {

piece of s as he had known there was a problem with the muckhou two weeks
carlier and had done nothing ubout Clatmant also acknowledpod that he asked My
Lucero if he had brought his “little nap™ to Mr. Walters™ attention. and Mr. Lucero told
him that he bad he had.

went back mxzd

<
s
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fucero re ‘i‘\\‘ al he

¢ decistons, Clarmant

acknowledped that he - Simg cand tand shonkdy use thas

ot

Ulammaey mamtained that a\haz had occuwrted was a
afety issue regarding the tres on the twa vehicles, He a
contact or other threar involved iic: stated that he d

recment concerning a
wre was no physieal

7‘“&.\‘:& Mrobacero was fwiling o

address the situanon. would not Seciuse HOere wis
1 ohe rarsed bis

ardhing the mutter

reason o fear o possible Blowout of the tres. He

stared |

soicw My Pucoro did add

dc\E:‘cﬂ

ttor had bheop

Claimant ach ged that he had an argument with My, Lucero but maintained
that cursing was invelved “on both ends. Cluamant testified that “cussing” ocewrred
every day and he did not teel ke either man had been out of line. He stated that the

muatter involved a normal conversation such as was hod all the ©me
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ce Performance Accountability (PIP A, provides
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Carrier’s conduct rule. 1115 well established. the Carrier states, that soch un admission is
sufficient o satisty the Carrier’™s burden of proot, and the cumulative ovidence
b Clea

conclusively estabhishes Clumant’s owl
violated Rule 1.6

riv. the Carrrer concludes, Clanmant

With respect o the penalty assessed. the Carrier notes that the PEPA provides th
two serious, Level S offenses within a 12-month review period can subject an meimm
to dismissal. Claimant’s record, the Carrier points out. shows rwo discipline events
within his [2-month review period. mcluding one for an incident similar to the one at
1ssuc. The Carrier concludes that this Board has no basis upon which 1o overturn
tatmant’s dismissal and reguests that the claim be dented.

the Organization rasses provedural and substantive challenges 1o the discipline

assessed against Claimant First the Organization 4

sserts that Clarmant was dented a fafr
and impartal heanng. The Orgamization notes that the investivation notice cited no rule
Ciavmant had allegedly violated. but the Hearing Officer allowed a
cvidence.  Moreover. the Qrgantzation pu%ms out that, over |
statements were allowed into f:v;licz*cc at the investigation even
were present wid avatlable for questioning,

> to be entered into
objection, emploves
ueh the emplovees

On the ments. the Organization asserts that the record cvidence leads to the
logical conclusion that Claimant was persecuted for rl*ponm‘r a safety condition and
holding to his betief that 1t posed a significant risk to Carrier employees and the public
The Orgamzamm points o My Fucero™s westimony that their supervisor, Mr. Walters, md
known for two weeks about pre i ns with the tires on the backhoc and trailer, but
nothing had been done o correct the situation. Moreover, the Organization notes. the
uther emplovee esiifled i M i

safety issue

aimant stawed that the situation p

The Orzanizanon states that the language Claimant used on this oceaston 1s of the

sort used ;iesé%y andd the other employees on the gang 0ok no exception to the language or
wne he used 1o express fys o :

SUtion with ma

cement’s fature to address the saicty

issue. Had (% imant not spoken up. the Orgamzation argucs, the b tires could have
caused g blowout, resulting o dmury or even death. Claimant’s  dismissal, the

Organization urges, amounts to borderline harassment for his reporting this safety issue.
I'he Oreantzation requests that the claim be sustained.

We have caretully veviewed the record in its entirety. [irst, we find no evidence
of any procedural violation or frregulanty which denied Claimant his right © a fawr and
imp"smzi} ivestigation. The ing ;r:\{ésjz{!‘f%n sotice in m\ caze provided ample detail e
atlow Clammant to understond the

On the mert “hutle dispute shout what zcmslly accurred, alth ough

¥

the twe principals »;a;iic differentv. My
actions as a disrespecttful. thres o verbal attack, whil

cero percetved Clai ma?* <
*;mmi charactenized 1L as a
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run of the mull conversatton motivaied by Mro L ueero’s failure o addross <alery concems

he had previousty ratsed

Clammant might well have had grounds for frustration wis
of the vehicle tress and Cmmn}'cm ;‘m'\‘umg questions of safc

anresunt of at

prespect to the condition

are entiticd 1o o cortamn

given e primaey of salety issues tor all pariies within the industry
S EELMCNE hetween an
emplovee and a supervisor - cven profane arguments - can be characterized us violating
the norms of the workplace Svme are somply arguments. aud (he fine botween the two
things can be o om ol

The use o profaniiy is vot unheard of oo the railroad. and not ¢oer

dittenng perception as hetween thie two purticipants in ihe

aroument Such neidents do onot fend themselves 1o broad shzations, apd must be

dssessed on the sxpea st dutermine wiich side of the Sthey tadl on

tind o reasen (o
a protane verbal
, ;i*s;m: 'Mx SUPCPIOL, 11 1?):: ;ﬁrc&ranc‘ of other emplovees, and
' catron within the meamng of the nules. We view the
at aisc Foremuan's proper exercise of his disciplinary
oncern over safety. Clatmant ag ey pursued the
ssured himy the safety problems he had rwsed swould be
cument o what appears to have E cen the primary mouve for
his verbal attack. whnch was Mo Lucero™s reporting of ;
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argument alter My, Lucero

addressed., and steered the o
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ERY ( Fanmant thoupht he could bully Wi aapervisor, and indeed
yis conversation that day. It s the »;i*»&;rz at bullving bis
ith :\,i%z‘c&;él‘iiﬁ profarmies at E% m fas opposed o samply using them as
¥ i Wuz“kg‘if
and not ot the
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at Mro Lucero

Clatmmant's hosulity o My, Ly
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as a superviser Weo theretore conclude that the Camrier has

/ v
e

et rs burden of proving

dunge

Clarmunt’s ganlt by substantial o

with
oy davs carlier,

erm employeg,

With respect to the ponaliy wssessed, Clanmant was o shori
one stmlar offense already on bis recornd, ‘md another foved

The Carmer’s PREPA permits termenation for a second Level N o woand we cannot say
that the chotee of penaly here reprosents an unfair. arbirrary or discriminatory excreise of
¢ Carrier s diserction to dotermime ponaltios,

vis
P

mant sdvised Wiy Toucen




AWARD
{laim denied.
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